
MINUTES OF THE VAN BUREN COUNTY COMMISSION 

VAN BUREN COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

The Van Buren County Commission met in a Regular Meeting, Tuesday August 21, 2018 at 6:00 

p.m. at the Van Buren County Administrative Facility & Justice Center. The following action was 

taken as recorded in Minute Book, "R". 

Call to Order 

Sheriff Eddie Carter called the Meeting to Order. 

Roll Call 

Member present: Lesa Bouldin, David Chandler, Zach Fletcher, Joey Grissom, Hugh Hillis, William 

Maxwell, Henry Seamons, Brian Simmons and Robert Van Winkle. Mickey Robinson was absent. 

Also present: County Attorney Howard Upchurch, County Mayor Greg Wilson and County Clerk 

Lisa Rigsby. 

Approval of Minutes from the July 17, 2018 Meeting 

Lesa Bouldin made a motion, second by Robert Van Winkle to approve the Minutes from the July 

17, 2018 meeting. All agreed by voice vote. Motion passed. 

Approval of Quarterly Reports for all Departments 

Lesa Bouldin made a motion, second by William Maxwell to approve the Quarterly Reports as 

presented. 

Upon roll call: Lesa Bouldin, David Chandler, Zach Fletcher, Joey Grissom, Hugh Hillis, William 

Maxwell, Henry Seamons, Brian Simmons and Robert Van Winkle voted yes. No changes to any 

yes vote. Motion passed. 

Budget approval for Fiscal Year 2018/2019, (Committee Al 
Committee A 

August 6, 2018 

Attending: Lesa Bouldin, Will Maxwell, Mickey Robinson, Robert Van Winkle, Henry Seamons 

Also Attending: Mayor Greg Wilson 

The budget Committee reviewed revenue sources and expenditures extensively in the General,

Solid Waste and Debt Service Funds. 



Note: Although all options were considered, the budget package does not include any pay 

increases for General County employees but the Budget Committee will look at the budget in 

January and will do a pay study to devise some type plan. 

Henry Seamons made the motion and Will Maxwell second to adjourn. All members voted yes by 

regular sign. 

Committee A 

August 13, 2018 

Attending: Lesa Bouldin, Will Maxwell, Mickey Robinson, Robert Van Winkle, Henry Seamons

Also Attending: Mayo r Gre g  Wilson, Director of Schools Cheryl Cole, Sheriff Eddie Carter. 

Cheryl Cole requested approval for a budget transfer within the same fund. (Attached) Upon 

presentation of the request Henry Seamons made the motion and Robert Van Winkle second to 

take to the full Commission for vote the request to approve transfers in the amount of $103,700

with fund 141 to clean up for fiscal year ending 6/30/2018. All voted yes upon roll call. 

Reviewed budget and Will Maxwell made the motion and Henry Seamons second to take to the 

Full Commission fo r approval the Van Buren County 2018-2019 budget; which will include 

approval of a $7.00 per month residential and $17.00 per month charge for Commercial General 

Power to be collected through utility companies to help with the funding of Solid Waste. All voted 

yes upon roll call. 

Discussed implementation of a Wheel Tax for each vehicle licensed in Van Buren County. After 

discussion, Hen ry Seamons made the motion and Robert Van Winkle second to take to the Full 

Commission for approval to levy a $10.00 per vehicle wheel tax on each licensed vehicle in Van 

Buren County. Upon roll call all members voted yes. 

There is a balance of $4,842.88 in the fund reserved for Capital Outlay monies, which were left 

from a CDBG Grant, which need to be transferred into the General Fund. (Attached) Mickey 

Robinson made the motion and Will Maxwell second to ask the Commission for approval to 

transfer the amount of $4842.88 from the Capital Outlay Reserves into the General Fund. All 

voted yes upon roll call. 

Road superintendent Randy Oakes requested approval to donate $2500.00 for fuel to the Senior 

Companion Program. Mickey Robinson made the motion and Robert Van Winkle second to take 

to Full Body to approve the request to allow the Van Buren County Highway Department 

permission to donate $2500.00 fuel to the Van Buren County Senior Companion Program. All 

voted yes upon roll call. 



County Mayor Wilson requested the Committee ask the Commission to approve forgiveness of 

the debt from Solid Waste to the General Fund for the purchase of BDS. The Solid Waste fund 

has not had the funds to pay the agreed upon payment plan back to the General Fund. After 

discussion, Will Maxwell made the motion and Henry Seamons second to request the full court 

body approve to forgive only $25,000.00 of this debt for fiscal year 2017-2018 payment from the 

General Fund to Solid Waste. Upon roll call all voted yes. 

Mickey Robinson made the motion and Henry Seamons second to adjourn. All voted yes by 

regular voting sign. 



I 
- -

__,.._.. 2018/0&/ll. l:114♦1J, � .. lddN ccurn """ ri.xeen• t7. ou) h9e, I 

P N -Po.c..S IIU6f._t. tnn. Rtpo,t 

Tn.n1 Tran• --· .... Oiucript-ion BU•cthe Oc:llt c:ndit Ooo<rol 
'l'ypo ....,,., P'nd•Punct•Obj JPnd, .. C�tltr -Obj .... -· ""°""' Nulllbe:rtroator, 

llC ... 1U•1UOO 4'2t MINOORICD:IU.amc.n' OC/21/20U \J000.00 O.&O ., 
IIC ••• 14 I· '11100••0 '-MDID OR(QIML, � 0,12112011 10001.00 .... NO 

"" ••• Ul-11103-201 »'.DD ORJ Ql'JIM, atO:.lt'J' 0,12112011 0.00 25000.00 ., 

11G ... lU•7UOI) $31 • AMIPJD ORICDW. 91.mcaT N/21/20U 4000.ot o.oo NO 

11G ... 141-11100-21M • N1END ORICIJW,. i:UDCIT o,n:1/loll .... 400l,OO NO 

11G ... lil·71200· 7l!t AXD0 OlttCIDJ. IQJGff OC/21/2011 1000.0.0 o.oo NO 

11G ... 1U-7UOO Ul �Y..D.«) ORIOI!'W. IM)Gff 0,12112011 .... HN.00 NO 

"" ... 141-7\200•)12 AHDQ OUGIML 9UllGE'%' 0,1211201.1 uooo.oo 0.00 ., 

"" ••• 141•11200,20'1 1'MTJO OStlClJCM. llllDG.ff K/2</a11 .... 11000.GO NO 

IG ... l4l·7UOO .. JU NlDCD QIUC,.UM&. BWGE'f Oi/21/20\1 lSOO.Ot o.eo "" 

11G ••• 141 • '1.)00•2:0l Ak!ND OltlGIML NX,l. OG/21/2011 o.ot 1100. 00 ., 
DG ... NT-"ttntl-tt.,.. = ORIOXMAL nuoorr 0"21/2011 ........ 0.01 "" 

1G ... 1.-4,.....,.nn 1.,, OitlCf'IQ.L 8(0:ff o,/2l/;t0ll 41ff0r.'OO o,co "" 

11G ... 141·12UO•lot AM....� ORIOUW. 81.DZl' o,12112e11 \SOC.M o.co ..., 

DG ••• �U) .... 21 MOO ORtCUW. BUDGff OC/21/lOU o.oo UOOL.OO... .. 

11G ... 141·721lO•JOJ AMEND OlllO� 8U0CIT o,/Jl/lOII ·tOOO.OI 0.00 NO 
90 ... 1U•12;.)0•JSS NUlllD ORICJD.L 9UDCft 0'121/2011 1000.00 .... 110 

1G ... H1•121J0•20t NCDQ OlttOlll'AI. IU>GE1' o,121no1t .... sooo. 00 110 

DG ... lU.-1 2130•210 AHPD ORIGIML BUDGET CC/21/2011 HO.ff .... NO 
"" ... )41 ·121l0-21 J  MDD ORICIDL 8I.IDGff H/21/2011 0.00 100.00 ..,

ec ... 14 l•72UO• )'1 A.¥.Etffl OltlC.WAL tMX:£T H/21/:Ztlt noo.ot 0.00 NO 
BG ... 1U-72ll0·:Z01 NtDID OIUGDW. � °'/:nno1e 0.00 HOO.to ., 

11G ... 1U•12210·)H AN:� ORtCIAL BlllCST OC/21/281& 10.00.CC o.oo 110 

DG ... ltl-122.10•201 »a:.'G) OJ!GJJIM. BU0GZ1' 06/21/:ZOU o.ot lOCI0.00 .., 

11G ... H1·12220•J07 N",OC) Olt!GIX,U. IUJGST OC/.21/2018 lOOCL 00 o.oo "" 

1G ... 141·'2220-0t "K.iPO ORIOINAL BUCGIT 0"21/2018 uo.Ot o.oo "" 

"" ... lt1•"12Jl0 20i MDD OIUCOW.. IICllGff OC/21/lOU 0, 00 1100.00 ., 

11G ... 141-72220 lSS MCrfD OIUCDIAL 8U:JGCT CC/21/2011 1100.0C o.oo NO 

0G .. , 10-12220, 201 AaU:.'liD (aIQUW. 8UDGX'1 OC/21/201' o.oo 1100.00 .., 

.., ... lU-12410•701 AMOCD oa.;o:;JW.. ao:s,- Of/21/.2011 1100.00 0.00 110 
"" ... Hl U◄ JO 2::1 NCxND 011ClKAL BUDG£T OC/21/20\1 o .•• 1$00.00 "" 

9G ... 141•72'tt0 ◄2S AN-:e::o oarcLJQL -.men 0,1211201& sooo.co o.oo .., 

1G ... Hl-721:0• J.lt ANIDm 01tl0:IN.At, 9UCCS'I' OC/21 /.2011 .... S000.00 .., 

BG ... Hl-72710 12' 't(a,a, ctJGUIAL, MIDCCT 0,12112011 1000.00 o.oo .., 

.., ... 1◄1-12110 o, 11."l!lfD OltlO!N14. 1IUCGBT i16/2l /2011 o.o o  1000.00 NO 

1G ... 10-'UlOO•Ut AMiHD Ol.lGUOJ.. BUEIG£T 0,12 .111011 sooo 00 o.oo "" 

11G ... lU·'J)JOO lit AM:i10 C:UCI!W.. aut'IGr.' Ot/11/2011 l.00 soco.oo NO 

11G ... lU-"l)JOO·O' A.M.£ND OIUGUW, 1\UOOET OC/21/lOll 6000.tO 0.00 110 
1G 144 141•1))00 4,, A."ICft> OIIGfJiAL aJDG£T c,12112011 ••• ,ooo, 00 JO 

1G ,,.. ,.,.1�400�1n • A'CEh'D OIUtarw. 8U0GST ocn;.12011 ....... - 0.00 "" 

nc U4 l .. 4 J. -"'34o+-11 ... AHEM> oaJO.IJCAL �IT 0,12112011 0.00 -- .., 
·······---� ................. _ 

... TOUI lOJ'?:O ,0 \OllC0.00 

9G Tot•l 10)100.ff 10.llOO.OO 

• End of hport VAJI ltltEX CO 80 OT IDUCAT'J " • \j{p j4c • •rd �,, 1, 0

y 
I 



Committee A Chairman Lesa Bouldin brought forward action that needs to be taken from the 

Full Commission from the former Committee A Meetings. 

Budget Transfer for the School Systems 

Director of Schools Cheryl Cole requested a budget transfer from the same Fund for fiscal year 

ending 6/30/2018. Lesa Bouldin made a motion, second by William Maxwell to approve transfers 

in the amount of $103,700.00 with fund 141 to clean up for fiscal year ending 6/30/2018 for 

School Department. 

Upon roll call: Lesa Bouldin, David Chandler, Zach Fletcher, Joey Grissom, Hugh Hillis, William 

Maxwell, Henry Seamons, Brian Simmons and Robert Van Winkle voted yes. No changes to any 

yes vote. Motion passed. Mickey Robinson came into the meeting at 6:04 p.m. 

Budget Approval for fiscal year 2018/2019/Resolution to Levy Disposal Fees 

Committee A has worked on the budget looking at different aspects for increasing revenue for 

the fiscal year 2018/2019. In the Budget that was presented to the full Commission there was no 

property tax increase but an approval for Solid Waste a $7.00 per month residential and $17.00 

per month charge for Commercial General Power to be collected through your electric bill to help 

with the Funding of Solid Waste. (NOTE: Although all options were considered, the budget 

package does not include any pay increases for general county employees but the budget 

committee will look at the budget in January and will do a pay study to devise some type of 

plan.) Lesa Bouldin made a motion, second by Henry Seamons to approve the Van Buren County 

Budget, the Appropriation Resolution, the Tax Levy Resolution, the Nonprofit Appropriation 

Resolution and Budget Statement of the Individual Funds. 

Upon roll call: Lesa Bouldin, David Chandler, Zach Fletcher, Joey Grissom, Hugh Hillis, William 

Maxwell, Henry Seamons, Brian Simmons and Robert Van Winkle voted yes. Mickey Robinson 

voted no but later changed his vote to yes. 10 votes yes. Motion passed. 















• 

make such appropriations. Any excess commissions and/or fees collected over and above the 

expenditures duly and conclusively authorized shall be paid over to the Trustee and converted

into the General Fund as provided by law. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any fee officials, as enumerated in Section 8-22-101, 

Tennessee Code Annotated, operate under provisions of Sections 8-22-104, Tennessee Code 

Annotated, provisions of the preceding paragraph shall not apply to those particular officials. 

SECTION 3. BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendment to the budget, except for 

amendments to the budget for funds under supervision of  the Director of Schools, shall be 

approved as provided in Section 5-9-407, Tennessee Code Annotated. The Director of Schools 

must receive approval of the Board of Education for transfers within each major category of the 

budget, and approval of both the Board of Education and Board of County Commissioners for 

transfers between major categories as required by law. 

One copy of each amendment shall be filed with the County Clerk, one copy with the Chairman 

of the Budget Committee, and one copy with each divisional or departmental head concerned. 

The reason(s) for each transfer shall be clearly stated; however, this section shall in no case 

whatsoever be construed as authorizing transfer from one fund to another, but shall apply solely 

to transfers within a certain fund. 

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any appropriations made by this resolution, which 

cover the same purpose, for which a specific appropriation is made by statute is made in lieu of 

but not in addition to said statutory appropriation. The salary, wages, or remuneration of each 

officer, employee, or agent of the County shall not be in excess of the amounts authorized by 

existing law or as set forth in the estimate of expenditures which accompanies this resolution. 

Provided, however, that appropriations for such salaries, wages, or other remuneration hereby 

authorized shall in no case be construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency, 

institution, division or department of the County in excess of the appropriation made herein for 

such office, agency, institution, division, or department of the County. Such appropriation shall 

constitute the limit to the expenditures of any office, agency, institution, division or department 

for the year ending June 30, 2018. The aggregate expenditures for any item of appropriation shall 

in no instance be more than the amount herein appropriated for such item. 

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution which may hereafter be presented 

to the Board of County Commissioners providing for appropriations in addition to those made by 

this Budget Appropriation Resolution shall specifically provide sufficient revenue or other funds

actually to be provided during the year in which the expenditures it to be made to meet such 

additional appropriation. Said appropriating resolution shall be submitted to and approved by 

the State Director of Local Finance after its adoption as provided by Section 9-21-403, Tennessee 

Code Annotated. 

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor and County Clerk, are hereby 

authorized to borrow money on revenue anticipation notes, provided such notes are first 
.................. ,.,,,.J l,,.,, .,t,.,.. r .. _..__ n: _ __ .., __ _

r ,  
�. Ir-• . . ' 





• .  

RESOLUTION NUMBER 394 

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN VAN BUREN COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE YEAR 

BEGINNING JULY 1, 2018. 

SECTION 1. BE IT RSOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Van Buren County, 

Tennessee, assembled in a Regular Session on this 21st day of August 2018 that the combined 

property tax rate for Van Buren County, Tennessee for the year beginning July 1, 2018, shall be 

$1.9299 on each $100 of taxable property, which is to provide revenue for each of the following 

funds and otherwise conform to·the following levies: 

FUND RATE 

General Fund 1.0500 

Solid Waste/Sanitation 0.0000 

Ambulance Service 0.1495 

Local Purpose Tax 0.1000 

General Purpose School 0.5500 

General Debt Service 0.0804 

TOTAL 1.9299 

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is hereby levied a gross receipts tax as 

provided by law. The proceeds of the gross receipts tax herein levied shall accrue to the General 

Fund. 

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of County 

Commissioners of Van Buren County, Tennessee, Which are in conflict with this resolution are 

hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4. BE  IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution takes effect from and after its 

passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the 

Board of County Commissioners.

Passed on this 21st day of August 2018. 

Greg Wilson, County Mayor Lisa Rigsby, County Clerk 



• 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 395 

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF 

VAN BUREN COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE BEGINNING JULY 1, 2018 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 

2019 

WHEREAS, Section 5 -9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the Van Buren 

County Legislative Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit charitable organizations 

and, 

WHEREAS, the Van Buren County Legislative Body recognizes the various nonprofit 

charitable organizations providing services in Van Buren County have great need of funds to carry 

on their nonprofit charitable work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Van Buren 

County on this 21st day of August, 2018. 

SECTION 1. That one hundred seventy one thousand two hundred dollars (167,713.00) be 

appropriated to nonprofit organizations in Van Buren County as reflected below. 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

NUMBER 

101-54900-316

101-56700-316

101-56900-316

101-57100-140

101-57500-105

Total 

Van Buren County E911 

Parks and Fair Board 

$100,000.00 

500.00 

Other Social, Cultural/Recreational 

Agricultural Extension Service

7,700.00 

43,977.00 

55,339.00 

$207,516.00 

Soil & Water Conservation 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriates enumerated in Section above are subject 

to the following conditions: 

1. That the nonprofit organizations to which funds are appropriated shall file with the

County Clerk and the disbursing officials a copy of any annual report of its business affairs

and transactions and the proposed use of the County's funds in accordance with rules

promulgated by the Comptroller of the Treasury, Chapter 0380-2-7. Such annual report

shall be prepared and certified by the Chief Financial Officer of such nonprofit

organization in accordance with Section 5-9-109©, Tennessee Code Annotated.

2. That said funds must only be used by the named nonprofit charitable organizations in

furtherance of their nonprofit charitable purposes benefiting the general welfare of the

residents of Van Buren County.

3. That it is the expressed interest of the County Commission of Van Buren County in

providing these funds to the above named nonprofit charitable organizations to be fully

in compliance with Chapter 0380-2-7 of the Rules of the Comptroller of the Treasury, and

Section 5-9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, and any and all other laws which may apply

to County appropriations to nonprofit organizat ions and so this appropriation is made

subject to compliance with any and all of these laws and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Resolution shall take effect frnm "4nrl "4ftPr its n.,.,,.,..,P "'nrl 





• 

Van Buren County, Tennessee 
Summary Statement of Proposed Operations 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Estimated 

Beginning 

Fund 

Balance 

Fund 7/1/2018 

General $944,865.00 

Courthouse & Jail Maintenance 59,760.00 

Solid Waste/Sanitation 9,529.00 

Ambulance service 134,534.00 

Local Purpose Tax 12,000.00 

Drug control 51,625.00 

General Debt Service 434,233.00 

Highway/Public Works 1,533,076.00 

General Purpose School 4,198,088.00 

174,235.00 

Estimated 

Revenue 

4,132,752.00 

151,500.00 

398,370.00 

591,993.00 

170,800.00 

7700.00 

459,800.00 

1,857,326.00 

7,044,416.00 

570,000.00 
Central cafeteria 

Total 
$7,551,945.00 $14,815,227.00 

Transfer Estimated Estimated Total 

in Available Expenditures Appropriation 

Funds 

5,077,617.00 4,019,369.00 4,019,369.00 

211,260.00 148,220.00 148,220.00 

407,899.00 324,997.00 324,997.00 

726,527.00 591,990.00 591,990.00 

182,800.00 167,800.00 167,800.00 

59,325.00 150.00 150.00 

894,033.00 419,SOO.OO 419,500.00 

3,390,402.00 2,527,067.00 2,527,067.00 

11,242,504.00 9,548,880.00 9,548,880.00 

744,235.00 719,600.00 719,600.00 

$22,936,602.00 $18,467,573.00 18,467,573.00 



• 

Van Buren COun�. Tennessee ,, .
-
. .

Gen�ral£und
State.ment of Prooosed Onerations . ... 

f:9.r fue Fiscal Year End ine June 30 2018 � 

Account 
No. 

51000 
51110 

191 
201 
210 
212 
305 
308 
309 
320 
355 
509 

51210 
191 

51220 
191 

51300 
10 I 
119 
122 
169 
191 
201 
204 
210 
212 
307 
317 

Description 
General Fund 

General AdministratiQn 
Couo._tv, · ......... mission 

· �

,, 

Board and Committee Members Fees 
Social Security 
Unemployment Compensation 
EmployerMedicare 
Audit Services 
Consultants 
Contracts with Government Agencies 
Dues and Memberships 
Travel 
Refunds 

Total Countv Commission 
Board of Eoualization 

Board and Committee Members Fees 
Total Board or E,iualizat ion 
Beer Board . 

Board and Committee Members Fees 
Total Beer Board 

Countv Mavor/Executive 
County Official/ Administrative Officer
Accountants/Bookkeepers 
Purchasing 
Part-time personal
Aduit Commi ucc 
Social Security 
State Retirement 
Unemployment Compensation 
Employer Medicare 
Couununication 
Data Processing 

'!"'�
- I I'M-f.�

� 

$ 

s 

$ 

. ' . ,_ 
' 

� 
' ·, 

. 

Bud�e, Year End Reauested 
2017-18 2017-18 2018-19. 

14,000 14,725 14,000 
900 900 900 

. -

250 227 210 
2,000 2,000 2,600 
3,500 16,260 3,500 

388,300 276,300 453,800 
I, I 00 1,119 1,200 

1,500 
1,500 I, 119 1,500 

411.,so s 312,650 $ 479,210 

1,000 I, I 00 1,500 
1,000 $ I, 100 s 1,500 

300 300 
300 s - $ 300 

72,974 72,974 76,886 
31,020 3 1,0 I 7 31,020 
21,400 21,400 

18,929 
1,000 575 600 
6,950 7,812 8,020 
4,800 4,799 5,100 

600 600 2,600 
1,775 1,774 1,900 

14,500 14,500 14,700 










































